Wisconsin law.
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Chapter EL 3
VOTER REGISTRATION

EL 3.01 Voter registration. EL 3.11 Special registration deputy application form.
EL 3.02 Content of the voter registration form. EL 3.12 Special registration deputy training.
EL 3.03 Treatment of voter registration applications. EL 3.13 Revocation of special registration deputy appointment.
EL 3.04 Requiringprovision of certain information by election-day vay ~ EL 3.20 Voter registration drives.
istrationapplicants. EL 3.50 Chages for voter registration data.
EL 3.10 Special registration deputies.

Note: Chapter EIBd 3 was renumbered chapter GAB 3 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., (17) “\oter registration application fornTheans the commis

Stats.,and corrections made under s. 13.92¢4)., StatsRegister April 2008 No. iA— i _ i i i i
628 Chapter GAB 3 was enumbered Chapter EL 3 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., sion prescnbeﬁbrm (EL 131) on which voter registration infor

Stats.,Register June 2016 No. 726 mation is recorded before entry in the Statewid#eV Regis
tration System.
EL 3.01 Voter registration. In this chapter: History: CR 07-059cr. Register January 2008 No. 624. 2-1-08;renum. (3)

. . R | i to (5m) under s.13.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats., corection in (2), (5m), (16) and (17) made
(1) “Applicant” is an individual who submits a voter registraunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 6.and correction in (15) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.

tion application form or a special registration deputy applicatioti2ts-and s.35.17 Stats.,Register June 2016 No. 726

form. ) o . o . EL 3.02 Content of the voter registration form.  An
(2) “Appointing authority” means the commission, a municielectorshall provide all of the following information on the voter
pal clerk or board of election commissioners. registrationapplication form:
(4) "By mail” means the completing and signing ofcer (1) The electots full name, including first and last name.

registrationapplication form other than in the presence of a spe (2) Theelectots complete address, including street, number
cial registration deputycountyclerk, deputy clerk or municipal and municipality

clerk. . o _ _ (3) The electo's date of birth.
the(gl)ec%cl)?]se of registration” is the third \Wdnesday preceding (4 Theelectors drivers license number pif the elector has
: o . o not been issued a valid and current drigelicense but has a
(5m) “Commission” means the elections commission.  departmenbf transportation issued identification card, the trans
(6) “Election cycle” means the period beginning on Januangortationidentification card numbeor thelast four digits of the
1 of an odd—numbered year and continuing through Decembered@ctor’ssocial security numbeilf the elector has not been issued
of the following even—-numbered year avalid and current drivés license and does not have a social-secu
(7) “In person” means the completing and signing wbter ity numbeythe elector shall indicate that the elector has neither
registrationapplication form in the presence of a spemaistra  ©f those documents.
tion deputy county clerk, deputy clerk or municipal clerk. (5) An indication of the electts age.
(8) “Municipal clerk” has the meaning given in%02 (10) (6) An indication of the electds citizenship.
Stats.,and includes the Milwaukee city board of election commis (7) An indication that the elector is not disqualified from-vot
sioners. ing because the elector has not completed the terms of a sentence

(9) “Provider” means a municipality arounty that provides resultingfrom a felony conviction. _ _
electionadministration services in conjunctiaith the Statewide (8) If the elector was registered at afatiént location the

Voter Registration System for a relier municipality completeaddress including street, number and municipality of the
(10) “Qualified elector” has the meaning given in02, ~ Previousaddress.

Stats. (9) If the elector was reg_istergd under dedént name; the
(11) “Registration”means registration to vote under subch. €/ector'sformer name, including first and last name. _

of ch. § Stats. (10) Thesignature of the elector certifying that the elector is

(12) “Registrationperiod” means the time period occurringq“H"’ilsl't‘;':il‘,j Itz?ng’;tg ;? gﬁlls—%t'a(iﬁégister AugUst, 1976, No. 248f. 8-1-76;
betweenthe date of a special registration depaigppointment g o7-gs9r. and recrRegister January 2008 No. 628, 2-1-08. ’

andthe close of registration for the election immediafeliow-
ing the appointment. For purposekthis subsection, the term  EL 3.03 Treatment of voter registration applica -
“election” includes any primary that precedes the election.  tions. (1) If an applicant forvoter registration fails to check
(13) “Relier” means a municipality that enténso an agree €itheror both of the boxemdicating the elector is a U.S. citizen
ment with another municipalityor county to provide election and indicating the elector is or will be at least 18 years old at the
administrationservices in conjunction with the Statewidetaf time of the next election, the municipal clerk may process the
RegistrationSystem. voterregistration application if the elector has signed the certifica
(14) “Self-provider” means a municipality that provides itstion on the application form indicating the voter meets ormaiet
own election administration services in conjunction with thi'€2applicable requirements to vote in this state. _
StatewideVoter Registration System. . 2) If |nformat|0n is missing from woter registration appliea
(15) “Specialregistration deputy” mears qualified elector 10N form, the municipal clerk shall contact the applicant by any
appointedpursuant s$.26 (2) (ajand6.55 (6) Stats., to register Meansfeasible, including in person, by email, facsimile trans
voters. missionor telephone, to obtain the missing information.

. . . . i History: CR 07-059cr. Register January 2008 No. 62%. 2-1-08.
(16) “Statewide Voter Registration System” is the election
administrationsoftware application provided by the commission EL 3.04 Requiring provision of certain information
to enable local election fifials to register voters, track absentedy election—day voter registration applicants. 1) A
voting and administer elections. qualified electorregistering to vote at a polling place on election
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EL 3.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

day,who has been issued a current and valiscéhsin drive’s (5) Theapplicant shall be issued, by the appointing authority
license,shalllist his or her Wsconsin drivers license number on a unique number that the applicant shall list on all voter registra
the voter registration application before the registration may ltien forms collected by the applicant.

acceptedr processed and before the person is allowed to vote dfistory: CR 07-059cr. Register January 2008 No. 62§. 2-1-08;correction

any election in Wsconsin. A Visconsin drives license that has in (3) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.,Register June 2016 No. 726
expired,or hasbeen suspended or revoked, is not a current and

valid driver's license. h =1 ° .
(1) Thecontent and curriculurof the training session required

_(2) If acurrent and valid Wconsin drive's license has been oo 40 special registration deputy shllprescribed by the com
issuedto the registration applicant, bilite registration applicant ission.

does not list the drivels license number on the registration 2) Thetraini hall include all of the followi | ts:
application,the applicant shall be allowed to vote a provisional @) e.rammg sha 'T‘C ude a ,0, ) ,e ° OW_mg elements.
ballot using the procedures detth in s.6.97, Stats. Individuals (&) Review of Visconsin voter eligibility requirements.

voting provisionalballots shall be given the written information (b) Directions on the completion d@he voter registration
requiredunder $6.97 (1) Stats. If the person voting a provisional applicationform, including a direction that the special registration
ballot provides his or her drives license number to the municipaldeputyshall afix to the form his or her printed name, signature
clerk, by any means feasiblmcluding, but not limitedto: in per ~ @ndidentification number

son,email, facsimile or telephone; not later than 4:00 p.m., on the (c) Directions that the information on the form shall be legible.
dayfollowing the day of the election, the persoballot shallbe  (d) Review of the applicable statutory deadlines for submitting
counted. avoter registration application form.

(3) If a current and valid Wconsin drive's license has not  (e) Directions on the treatment of confidential voter informa
beenissued to the applicant, the applicant shall list on the registten and on théandling of proof of residence documents received
tion application either the last four digits of the applicastcial from an applicant.
securitynumbey or the Wsconsin department of transportation (f) Review of the deadlines and procedures for delivetiag
identificationcard number if one has been isst@the applicant. completedvoter registration application form to the appointing
If neither a drives license nor a social security number has beemthority.
issuedto the applicant, and the applicant has not been issued gg) |nformation on the consequences of failing to follow the
Wisconsindepartmenbf transportation identification card nem prescribedprocedures for registering voters.
ber,the applicant shall check the appropriate box on the applica
tion before the application may be accepted or processed andot
registrantis allowed to vote.

History: CR 06-137cr. Register March 2008 No. 62&ff. 4-1-08.

EL 3.12 Special registration deputy training.

h) Information on providing assistance to individuaish
culty understanding the English language and individuals
with disabilities.

(i) Information on the provisions of $2.13 (3) (ze)Stats.,
. . . . . rohibiting compensation of special registration deputies aecord
EL 3.10 Special registration deputies. (1) A qualified P ; d
electorof the this state may apply to any municipal clerk or boald? _to the num_ber of reglgtrgtlon form§ coIIectgd. .
of election commissioners tee appointed a special registration () Information orthe criminal sanctions applicable to the-mis
deputy,under s6.26 Stats., for the purpose of registergigctors US€0f appointment as a special registration deputy

of that municipality before the close of registration. (k) Any other information prescribed by the commission.

(2) A qualified elector of this state may apply to the coramis_ (3) The commission shall provide trainingtaihes and loca
sion to beappointeda special registration deputy for the purpostons designed to facilitate the participation of applicants.
of registeringelectors of any municipality before the close ofreg (4) The commission may authorize a municigédrk to pre
istration. vide training for an applicant applying for appointment by the

(3) Applicationto be appointed apecial registration deputy bcl’f_‘rtd- CR 0705801 Redister 3 2008 No. 628, 2-1-08 ;
H H : Istory: = CI. Register Januar 0. . Z2—1-0Ug;correction
shallbe made by completion of the application form (EL-158), 3" (2 4" (3), () made untier £3.92 (4) (b) 6 Stats. RegisterJune 2016 No.

prescribedoy the commission and submission of the form to thes
appointing authority
(4) Appointmentshall be consummated by issuance of the EL 3.13 Revocation of special registration deputy
specialregistration deputg’ oath of dice, on a form (EL-156) appointment. (1) Under s.6.26(2) (b) Stats., an appointing
prescribedoy the commission. authoritymay for cause, decline to appoint an applicant as a spe
(5) Theterm of an appointment undéis chapter continues cial registration deputyor may revoke tha@ppointment of an

throughthe registration periods remaining in #lection cycle at existing special .reglstranon F’ep”ty . )
the time of application, and expires at the end of the election cycle. (2) The basis for denying or revoking an appointment
History: CR 07-059cr. Register January 2008 No. 628, 2-1-08;correction  Includes:

in (2) to (4) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register June 2016 No. 726 (a) The applicant or special registration deputy lacks the_qua"
_ S o ficationsof an election dicial as set forth in s7.30 (2) Stats.
EL 3.11 Special registration deputy application (b) The applicant or special registration deputy fails to attend

form. (1) An application to be appointed a specggistration  training sessions scheduled by the appointing authority
dsgutyshalclj requtlre tthefapphc;ant to provide the applicanéime, oy The applicant or special registration deputy has previously
addressand contact information. o hadan appointment revoked for cause.

(2) Theapplication shall contain a certification that the appli (d) The applicanor special registration deputy fails to adhere
cantis a qualmgd elector of the state. to procedures established by the appointing authdniyuding
~ (3) Theapplicant shall agree to follow the procedueetab  submission of completed voter registration application forms in
lishedby the commission and the municipal clerk. thetime and manner prescribed by the appointing authority

(4) Beforebeing appointed a special registration deputy the (e) The applicant or special registration deputy falsifigits
applicant shall attend atraining session conducted by theto submit, or wrongfully suppresses a voter registragipplica
appointingauthority tion form or otherwise commits fadial misconduct.
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5 ELECTIONSCOMMISSION EL 3.50

(f) The applicant has been convicted of a crime delineatedoha core data element and related attributes. A core data element
s.12.13 Stats. is the basic unit of data that is being requesteziuding, but not
History: CR 07-059cr. Register January 2008 No. §24. 2-1-08. limited to, a voter name, candidate, electioficadl, or address.

EL 3.20 Voter registration drives. (1) Individuals or Therelated attributes consist of pieces of data associated with that

oroanizati . X . ; ﬁoredata element.
ganizations conducting voter registration drives shall use the . . o .
voterregistration application form (EL-131). ~ (2) Theofficial registration list shall be open to pubispee
(2) Individualsor oganizations conducting voter registratioriO" Consistent with the requirements of&86 6.45t06.47, and
drivesmay not retain the following voter registratioformation: SS-19-31t019.36 Stats. _ S
the date of birth, drives license numbedepartment of trans ~ (3) Any person may obtain, from thefigfal registrationlist,
portationidentification numberor last four digitsof the social Vvoterregistration data that is not protected information, upon pay
securitynumber of an individual completing a voter registratiomentof the applicable chges.
applicationform. (4) Thechage for reports in electronic format is a $25 base fee
(3) Individualsor oganizations conducting voter registratiorper report; plus $5 for the first 1,000 voter registration data
drives may utilize special registration deputies to assist in theecordsor up to 1,000 voter registration data records; plus $5 for
collectionof voter registration application forms. eachadditional 1,000 voter registration data records, rounded to
(4) Individualsor oganizations conducting voter registratiorthe nearest thousand. The maximum geafor an electronic
drivesthat do not utilize special registration deputies to assistri@portis $12,500.

the collection of voter registration application forms strallect (5) Thechage for a paper copy of a report is $.25 per page,
acopy of the required forms of proof of residence for first-timgjysthe cost of postage and shipping.

votersand submit the copy to the appointing authority with the (6) Any requesfor a report or custom report submitted to the

completec_iv_oter reglstrathn a.ppllcatlon for_m. . . commissionshallbe made in writing by the requester or reduced
(5) Individualsor oganizations conducting voter registratiory writing by the commissios’staf. Any request by the commais
drivesmay not retain aopy of any form of proof of residence col sionfor payment in advance for the report requested shall include

Iectedfrom an individual. L . . _a copy of the report request writing as submitted by the
(6) Individualsor oganizations conducting voter registrationyequestenr as memorialized by the commissistaf.

drives may not pay any individual collecting voter registration N A ¢ f th I list d at
applicationforms compensation based on the number of registrg (7) Any person may request a copy of the poll list used at an
tion forms collected as prohibited ink2.13 (3) (ze)Stats. electionfrom the municipal or county clerk who has custody of

History: CR 07-059cr. Register January 2008 No. 62&. 2-1-08; correction thelist. The chage for a copy of a poll "S_t provided by a municipal
in (6) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2008 No. 626rrec-  Or county clerk shall be ehage determined by that clerk not to
tion in (1) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register June 2016 No. 726 exceedhe cost of reproduction.

EL 3.50 Charges for voter registration data. (1) In (8) The commission, its sthfand each municipal or county
this section: electionofficial shall take steps to ensure that any protected-infor
(a) “Custom report” means a report thahi programmed to mationcontained in the Statewide¥r Registration System, or

run in the Statewide Mer Registration System at the time £n @ polllist, is not made available for public inspection.

requesfor the report is made, or a report that requardditional (9) If a request for voter registration data requires a custom
programmingtasks. report,and the commission stafetermines that it can produce the
(b) “Election oficial” has the same meaning as provided in $eport,thechage for producing the custom report ajeat to the
5.02(4e) Stats. requesteshallbe calculated by the commissisistaf on a case—
(c) “Official registration list” has the same meaning as prd?y—casebasis and shall include, in addition to the gearartic
videdin s.6.36 Stats. latedin subs(4) and(5), any applicable chges for handling and

(d) “Protected information” means any information that is prd@iling; chages for reproduction, including programming costs;
tectedfrom general public disclosure Isg.6.36 (1) (b) 1. aand andcosts of maintenance of the Statewmme‘r/Reglstre_\tlon Sys
6.47, Stats. temas authorized by 6.36 (6) Stats. Requests fulfilled under

(e) “Report’ means a defined list of related voter registratidiis SuPsection are not subject to the maximumgghémitations

datarecords generated from the StatewioeeVRegistration Sys N Subs{(4) and(5).

tem. (10) Themoney received from requests for voter registration
(f) “Voter registration data” meadsta contained in thefof ~datashallremain with the municipalifycounty or commission,
cial registration list. whicheverproduces and provides the report.

. . . " . History: Emeng. cr eff. 5-12-07,CR 07-043cr. Register January 2008 No. §25
(g) Voter registration data record” meamnset of related infer eff. 2-1-08;correction in (6), (8) to (10) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.,Reg-

mationrequested from the fidial registration list which consists ister June 2016 No. 726
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